(sale of AUD and purchase of NZD)

All contracts are current.

2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT� 151

21	 Sensitivity Analysis of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Based on historic movements and volatilities the following movements are reasonably possible over a twelve-month period:

-	 Proportional foreign exchange rate movement of -10% (depreciation of NZD) and a +10% (appreciation of the NZD) against the
USD from the year end rate of 0.7310 and against the AUD from the year end rate of 0.9801.

-	 A parallel shift of +1%/-1% in the NZD market interest rate from the year end 90 day Bank Bill Bid Rate (BBBR) of 2.41% (2015:
3.08%)

Should these movements occur, the impact on consolidated profit and loss and equity for each category of financial instruments
held at balance date is presented below. The movements are illustrative only and considers + or - 100 basis points (bp).

Carrying
Amount $000

Effect of movement in
Interest Rates

Effect of movement in
 FX

 -100bp  +100bp  -100bp  +100bp
 Profit Equity  Profit Equity  Profit Equity  Profit Equity

Financial assets
Derivatives - designated as cash flow hedges
(interest rate swaps, forward currency deals
separately disclosed)

– – – – – – 1,266 – (1,036)

Other financial assets – – – – – – 325 – (266)
– – – – – – 1,591   – (1,302)

Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities – – – – – – – – –
Derivatives - designated as cash flow hedges
(interest rate swaps, forward currency deals
separately disclosed)

31,458 – (13,856) – 12,932 – –  – –

31,458 – (13,856) – 12,932  – – – –

1.	 Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call which are at floating interest rates. Sensitivity to a 1% movement in rates is
immaterial as these deposits are very short term.

2.	 Derivatives subject to the hedge accounting regime are managed by the company to be 100% effective and thus there is no
sensitivity to change in either interest rates or exchange rates.

3.	 Changes to interest rates charged caused by any change to the credit standing of the group cannot be hedged.

4.	 External borrowings within each of the companies of the group are subject to an interest rate hedge policy. Sensitivity to any